

06-4035-cv

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ALLIANCE FOR OPEN SOCIETY INTERNATIONAL, INC., OPEN SOCIETY INSTITUTE,
AND PATHFINDER INTERNATIONAL,

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,

v.

UNITED STATES AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT, AND ANDREW S. NATSIOS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ADMINISTRATOR OF THE UNITED STATES AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT, JULIE LOUISE GERBERDING, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF U.S. CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION, AND HER SUCCESSORS, MICHAEL O. LEAVITT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, AND HIS SUCCESSORS, UNITED STATES CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION, AND UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES.

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* INDEPENDENT SECTOR IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Lawrence S. Lustberg
Megan Lewis*
Melanca D. Clark*
GIBBONS, DEL DEO, DOLAN,
GRIFFINGER & VECCHIONE, P.C.
One Riverfront Plaza
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 596-4500 (tel.)
(973) 639-8341 (fax)
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

* Not admitted in this Circuit.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
I. ARGUMENT	6
A. THE PLEDGE REQUIREMENT IMPOSES UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITIONS ON THE FIRST AMENDMENT FREEDOMS OF NON-GOVERNMENTAL ORGANIZATIONS.	6
B. THE PLEDGE REQUIREMENT RESTRICTS THE FIRST AMENDMENT FREEDOM OF NON-GOVERNMENTAL ORGANIZATIONS TO ENGAGE FREELY IN PRIVATELY FINANCED SPEECH ON MATTERS OF PUBLIC CONCERN.....	10
C. THE PLEDGE REQUIREMENT UNDERMINES THE VALUABLE PARTNERSHIP BETWEEN GOVERNMENT AND THE THIRD SECTOR.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>Bates v. Little Rock</u> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960)	13
<u>Bd. Of County Comm’rs Wabaunsee County, Kan. v. Umbehr</u> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996)	7, 20
<u>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</u> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	14
<u>Citizens Against Rent Control Coalition for Fair Housing v. Berkeley</u> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981)	11
<u>Cousins v. Wigoda</u> , 419 U.S. 477 (1974)	14
<u>DeJonge v. Oregon</u> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937)	12, 14, 15
<u>DKT Memorial Fund Ltd. v. AID</u> , 887 F.2d 275 (1989)	8
<u>FCC v. League of Women Voters</u> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	6, 7, 9
<u>Forsham v. Califano</u> , 587 F.2d 1128 (D.C. Cir. 1978), <u>aff’d</u> , <u>Forsham v. Harris</u> , 445 U.S. 169 (1980).....	20
<u>Gibson v. Florida Legislative Investigation Comm.</u> , 371 U.S. 539 (1963)	14
<u>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</u> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	23
<u>NAACP v. Alabama</u> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	12, 13, 14, 15
<u>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</u> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	11, 13, 14

<u>O’Hare Truck Serv. v. City of Northlake,</u> 518 U.S. 712 (1996)	7
<u>Perry v. Sindermann,</u> 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	6, 8
<u>Pickering v. Board of Educ,</u> 391 U.S. 563 (1988)	20, 25
<u>Republican Part of State of Conn v. Tashjian,</u> 770 F.2d 265 (2d Cir. 1985)	12
<u>Roberts v. United States Jaycees,</u> 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	13, 14, 15
<u>Rust v. Sullivan,</u> 500 U.S. at 196	8, 9
<u>Shelton v. Tucker,</u> 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	14
<u>Speiser v. Randall,</u> 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	6
<u>West Va. State Bd. Of Educ. V. Barnette,</u> 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	7
<u>Statutes</u>	
22 U.S.C. § 7601 <u>et seq.</u>	3
22 U.S.C. § 7631(e)	3, 9
22 U.S.C. § 7631(f).....	2, 3
31 U.S.C. § 6303.....	20
31 U.S.C. § 6304.....	20
31 U.S.C. § 6305.....	20
Foreign Assistance Act, 22 U.S.C. § 2151u	20

Other Authorities

Alexis de Tocqueville, DEMOCRACY IN AMERICA 113 (Phillips Bradley, ed. 1990).....	11
Alice Gresham Bullock, <u>Taxes, Social Policy and Philanthropy: The Untapped Potential of Middle- and Low-Income Generosity,</u> 6 Cornell J.L. Pub. Pol’y 325 (1997)	17
Arnaud C. Marts, PHILANTHROPY’S ROLE IN CIVILIZATION: ITS CONTRIBUTION TO HUMAN FREEDOM 50 (1991).....	18
Arthur Schlesinger, PATHS TO THE PRESENT 23 (1949)	12
CIVIL SOCIETY AND GOVERNMENT 18 (Robert C. Post and Nancy L. Rosenbaum eds.).....	15
David Cole, <u>Hanging With The Wrong Crowd: Of Gangs, Terrorists, and The Right Of Association,</u> 1999 Supreme Court Review 203	11
Dean Rusk, THE ROLE OF THE FOUNDATION IN AMERICAN LIFE 14 (1961)	18
DEMOCRACY IN AMERICA 115-119, 312	16
DEMOCRACY IN AMERICA 117.....	13, 14
DEMOCRACY IN AMERICA 119; Laurence Tribe, AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW 1313 (2d ed. 1988).....	15
DEMOCRACY IN AMERICA 129.....	11
John H. Filer, <u>The Filer Commission Report; Report of the Commission of Private Philanthropy and Public Needs,</u> in THE NONPROFIT ORGANIZATION: THE ESSENTIAL READINGS 70, 80 (David L. Geis, et al. eds. 1990).....	18

Lester M. Salamon, <u>Partners in Public Service: The Scope and Theory of Government- Nonprofit Relations</u> , in THE NONPROFIT SECTOR 99 (Walter W. Powell, ed., 1987)	17
Lester M. Salamon, <u>The New Governance and the Tools of Public Action: An Introduction</u> , 28 Fordham Urb. L.J. 1611 (2001).....	18
<u>Partnerships for a Stronger Civil Society, A Report to the President from the Interagency Task Force on Nonprofits and Government</u> 6 (Dec. 2000).....	18
R. Wood, THE CREATION OF THE AMERICAN REPUBLIC 186-96 (1969).....	11
THE FEDERALIST NO. 56 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed. 1961)	12
THE HUMANITARIAN ENTERPRISE 117-18, 161-65.....	19
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	12
USAID Report, <i>The Voluntary Foreign Aid Programs: 2006 Report of Voluntary Agencies Engaged in Overseas Relief and Development</i> 4.....	20
USAID Report, <i>The Voluntary Foreign Aid Programs: 2006 Report of Voluntary Agencies Engaged in Overseas Relief and Development</i>	16
<u>Regulations</u>	
69 Fed. Reg. 61,716 (Oct. 20, 2004)	21
